ORDINANCE NO. 24 - 17

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 2(B) OF ORDINANCE NO. 23-64 AND AMENDING SECTION 3 OF ORDINANCE NO. 18-120 (AN ORDINANCE APPOINTING THE CITY COUNCIL ADMINISTRATOR AND SETTING THE SALARY OF THE CITY COUNCIL ADMINISTRATOR), AND PRESCRIBING THE SALARY OF THE CITY COUNCIL ADMINISTRATOR

WHEREAS, the salary range for the City Council Administrator is included in the annual salary schedule which is approved by ordinance; and

WHEREAS, City Council adopted the 2024 Salary Schedule on November 29, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the salary range for City Council Administrator, within the 2024 Salary Schedule, has been amended to move that position from its current salary within Band 2 / Zone 5 and reclassify it to a salary range within Band 1 / Zone 2; and

WHEREAS, City Charter § 3-10(e) requires the annual salary of the City Council Administrator be prescribed by ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS:

- Section 1. The salary of the City Council Administrator is hereby prescribed at \$146,000 effective as of March 3, 2024.
- Section 2. Ordinance Nos. 23-64 and 18-120 (An Ordinance Appointing the City Council Administrator and Setting the Salary of the City Council Administrator) shall remain in full force and effect except to the extent inconsistent with the salary of the City Council Administrator prescribed by this ordinance.
- Section 3. This ordinance supersedes all prior ordinances setting the salary of the City Council Administrator to the extent such are inconsistent herewith.
- Section 4. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its final adoption and publication as provided by Charter.

Section 5. Council deems it appropriate that this ordinance be published by title and summary prepared by the City Clerk and that this ordinance be available for inspection and acquisition in the office of the City Clerk.

Introduced, read, passed on first reading and ordered published this 26th day of March 2024.

Finally passed: April 9, 2024

Randy Helmą, **G**ouncil President

Mayor's Action:		
	Approved on 4-11-2029 Disapproved on	based on the following objections:
		Blessing & Alle.
Cour	Council did not act to override the	Blessing A. Mobolade, Mayor e Mayor's veto, on
		failed to override the Mayor's veto.
		Randy Helms, Council President
ATTE	EST:	
Saral	h B. Johnson, City Clerk	O SPATEMBER 3 18 1. SEATEMBER

HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance entitled "AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 2(B) OF ORDINANCE NO. 23-64 AND AMENDING SECTION 3 OF ORDINANCE NO. 18-120 (AN ORDINANCE APPOINTING THE CITY COUNCIL ADMINISTRATOR AND SETTING THE SALARY OF THE CITY COUNCIL ADMINISTRATOR), AND PRESCRIBING THE SALARY OF THE CITY COUNCIL ADMINISTRATOR" was introduced and read at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Colorado Springs, held on March 26, 2024; that said ordinance was finally passed at a regular meeting of the City Council of said City, held on the 9^h day of April 2024, and that the same was published by title and in summary, in accordance with Section 3-80 of Article III of the Charter, a newspaper published and in general circulation in the Gazette, at least ten days before its passage.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the City, this 9th day of April 2024.

Sarah B. Johnson, City Clerk

1st Publication Date: March 29, 2024 2nd Publication Date: April 17, 2024

Effective Date: April 22, 2024

Initial:

City Clerk